## UNOFFICIAL CC

Doc#. 1528857035 Fee: \$52.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 10/15/2015 08:48 AM Pg: 1 of 3

Karen A. Yarbrough

Return To: **Document Recording Services** PO Box 3008 Tallahassee, FL 32315 Loan # \_ RC#\_

Prepared by: Andrew Torre, Esq. Vedder Price P.C. 222 North LaSalle Street, Suite 2500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Parcel ID No. 09-09-401-092; 094 386 Oak Trails Rd., DesPlaines, IL 60016

> REF106623008A

### ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE

Royal Savings Bank, an Illii o's chartered savings bank, as successor by merger to PNA Bank ("Assignor"), hereby grants, bargeins, assigns, sells, transfers, and sets over, without recourse, representations or warranties of any kind whatsoever (except as set forth in that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of June 17, 2015, as amended, by and among Assignor and the parties thereto), to the order of Waterfall Victoria Master Fund, Ltd., a Cayman Islands exempt liability company ("Assignee"), all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to that certain Mortgage made by Rajaie A. Abu-Hashim and Kimberly J. Abu-Hashim in favor of Alliance FSB dated December 9, 2005 and recorded with the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois on February 24, 2006, as Document No. 0605542157, encumbering the real property located in the County of Cook, State of Illinois, legally accribed as follows:

See Exhibit A attached hereto.

TOGETHER with the note therein described or referred to, and all amendments thereto, the money due and to become due thereon with interest, and all rights accrued or 19 accrue under this instrument.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto Assignee, and its assigns forever.

[Signature on the following page]

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this instrument by its duly authorized officer as of the 30th day of September, 2015.

Royal Savings Bank, an Illinois chartered savings bank, as successor by merger to PNA Bank (formerly known as Alliance FSB)

By:

Name: Richard Nichols

Title: Vice President, Commercial Banking

STATE OF ILL NOIS )
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, certify that Richard Nichols, as Vice President Commercial Banking of Royal Savings Bank, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the instrument as his free and voluntary ac, for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal, this 30th day of September, 2015.

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
LINDA S. MOSLEY
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
My Commission Expires 05/18/2018

Notary Public

My commission expires:

# **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

### **EXHIBIT A**

### **LEGAL DESCRIPTION**

#### PARCEL 1:

THAT PART OF LOT 1 IN OAK TRAILS, A PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT OF PART OF LOT 6 IN LEVERENZ BROTHERS SUBDIVISION AND OF PART OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, THE PLAT OF SAID PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT HAVING BEEN RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, ON JANUARY 11, 1989 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER (9)15524, BOUNDED BY A LINE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THAT NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 1 WHICH IS THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST LINE OF EAST RIVER ROAD AND THE SOUTHEASTERLY LONE OF THE CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY; THENCE NORTH 36 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 50 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY AND THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 1, A DISTANCE OF 119.95 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 53 DEGREES 4 MINUTES 10 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 77.00 FEET FOR A POINT OF BEGINNING OF THAT PARCEL OF LAND TO BE DESCRIBED; THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 53 DEGREES 4 MINUTES 10 SECONDS WEST, 48.0 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 36 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST, 64.67 FEET; THENCE NORTH 36 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 10 SECONDS WEST, 48.0 FEET; THENCE NORTH 36 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST, 48.0 FEET; THENCE NORTH 36 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 50 SECONDS EAST, 64.67 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

#### PARCEL 2:

EASEMENTS APPURTENANT TO AND FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS SET FORTH AND DEFINED IN THE DECLARATION OF EASEMENTS RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 89600283 FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS, AS CREATED BY DEED MADE BY FIRST COLONIAL TRUST COMPANY, AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED APRIL 25, 1989 AND KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 5309, TO DEERFIELD SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION, AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED AUGUST 21, 1989 AND KNOWN AS TRUST NUMBER 241 DATED DECEMBER 12, 1989 AND RECORDED DECEMBER 19, 1989 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 89606535, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN: 09-09-401-092-0000; 09-09-401-094-0000 386 OAK TRAILS ROAD, DES PLAINES, ILLINOIS 60016